
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020) came into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable 
councils to hold remote committee meetings during the Covid 
19 pandemic period. This is to ensure local authorities can 
conduct business during this current public health emergency. 
 
This meeting of Audit Committee will be held remotely under 
these regulations, via the Zoom application and will be 
webcast to ensure accessibility by the public and press. 

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 
17 September 2020 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 28 September 2020 at 7.30 pm on 
zoom. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2020 
(previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 12  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 

Public Document Pack



 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

7.   RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which brings to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management Team and Heads of 
Service. These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in August 2020 
and reflect the assessments in place for the quarter July to September 2020. 
 

8.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service which provides an update on the 
progress in delivering the Annual Audit Plan for 2020-21 as at 11 September 2020. 
 

9.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 (Pages 39 - 
84) 
 

 Report of Ernst & Young LLP providing a summary of the findings from the 
2019/20 audit of the Council. 
 

10.   INDEPENDENT REVIEW INTO THE OVERSIGHT OF LOCAL AUDIT AND THE 
TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORTING 
("REDMOND REVIEW") (Pages 85 - 92) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
to make the committee aware of the government commissioned independent 
review of local authority audit and potential implications for the council. 
 

11.   REVIEW OF CORPORATE ANT-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND 
ASSOCIATED POLICIES (Pages 93 - 134) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
to seek comment from the committee on the proposed anti-fraud and corruption 
policies. 
 

12.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended. 
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 



PART II 
 

14.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 

S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Birleson 
J.Boulton 
 

L.Chesterman 
F.Marsh 
J.Skoczylas 
 

    
 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Service on 01707357413 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Part I 
Item No: 7 
Main author: Andy Cremer 
Executive Member: Councillor Fiona Thomson 

       
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28 SEPTEMBER  2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE) 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management Team and Heads of Service.  
These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in August 2020 and reflect the 
assessments in place for the quarter July to September 2020.   

2 Recommendation 
 

2.1 Members  are asked to: 

 Note the attached current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks, and 
particularly: 

 Note comments in respect of each risk where shown. 

 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Appendix A shows the strategic risk register.  Each strategic risk has ownership by a 
Corporate Director and an Executive Member.  Appendix B shows the top operational 
risks scoring greater than 50.  The risk scoring table is as follows and shows the new 
impact2 x likelihood methodology: 

 

 

 

 

Likelihood 

Imp
act 
 

25 

16 

9 

4 

1 

50 

32 

18 

8 

2 

75 

48 

27 

12 

3 

100 

64 

36 

16 

4 

125 

80 

45 

20 

5 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

4 Legal Implications 

4.1 The Accoun
[...]
8



 

Page 3 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 as at 11 September 2020. 
b) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the approved 

2020/21 Audit Plan. 
c) Proposed amendments to the 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan report. 
d) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
e) An update on performance management information as at 11 September 

2020. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 19 March 2020. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan. This is the second report on the delivery of the 
2020/21 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that 

the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component 
of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed Annual Audit Plan. 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 11 September 2020, 39% of the 2020/21 Audit Plan days had been 

delivered (the calculation excludes contingency).   
 

2.2 The following 2019/20 final reports have been issued since 12 June 2020 
(cut-off date for the SIAS Update Report for 25 June 2020 Audit Committee): 
 

Audit Title Date of Issue Assurance 
Level 

Number of 
Recommendations 

Homelessness 
Reduction Act 

August 2020 Satisfactory 2 Medium, 2 Low 

Business World August 2020 Satisfactory 3 Medium, 1 Low 

 

Page 29



 

Page 4 
 

2.3 The following 2020/21 final report have been issued since 12 June 2020 (cut-
off date for the SIAS Update Report for 25 June 2020 Audit Committee): 
 

Audit Title Date of Issue Assurance 
Level 

Number of 
Recommendations 

Disaster Recovery September 2020 Good 2 Low 

Responsive Repairs August 2020 Satisfactory 2 Medium, 1 Low 

 
Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates 
 

2.4 To help the Committee assess progress in delivering the 2019/20 Audit Plan, 
Appendix B details agreed start dates. These dates were agreed with 
management and resources allocated accordingly. This schedule was 
designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit plan through the year. 
 
Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 
 

2.5 At the start of the financial year, Council and SIAS resources were focused on 
responding to the COVID-19 pandemic. As a result, there have been some 
delays in progressing the 2020/21 audit plan (delays to the 2020/21 audit 
plans were experienced across all SIAS partners). As a result of the loss of 
available time to deliver the originally agreed plan, the SIAS Board agreed to 
a reduction in the total number of planned days across the partnership, this 
amounted to 26 days for Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council. The following 
changes were agreed with management and are proposed to this committee:  
 
a) Food Safety (10 days) – Audit Cancelled – as a result of officer 

availability to support this audit given the ongoing pressure within the 
service area. This audit will be considered for inclusion in the 2021/22 
audit plan; 

b) Joint Reviews and Shared Learning (5 days) – Cancelled – allocation of 
planned days to be removed from the plan in agreement with SIAS Board 
to suspend these activities allowing time to be spend on assurance 
activities; 

c) Contingency (5 days) – Removed – allocation for contingency to be 
removed from the plan; 

d) Treasury Management (1 day) – Day Reduction (8 to 7 days) – reduced 
the budget for this audit by 1 day; 

e) Climate Change and Sustainability (1 day) – Day Reduction (8 to 7 days) 
– reduced the budget for this audit by 1 day. This project is being delivered 
at all SIAS District and Borough partners and this change brings the 
number of days in line with the other partners; 

f) Finalisation of 2019/20 Projects (3 days) – Day Reduction – reduced the 
number of days required for completing 2019/20 projects as performance 
in 2019/20 exceeded planned delivery at year end; 

g) Recommendations Follow Up (1 day) – Day Reduction – reduced the 
budget for follow ups to reflect the reduction in follow up required during 
Q1 and Q2. 

Page 30



 

Page 5 
 

 
2.6 The impact of the above changes means that the total number of days to be 

delivered is 279 days, reduced from 305 as originally approved by this 
Committee in March 2020. In making the above changes, the planned audit 
projects have been safeguarded and only one assurance project has been 
removed from the plan to ensure that assurance opinions provided to the 
Council for this financial year are well informed. 
 
High Priority Recommendations 
 

2.7 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed by management. This includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations that have been made. It is Internal Audit’s responsibility to 
bring to Members’ attention the non-implementation of high priority 
recommendations. It is the responsibility of officers to implement the 
recommendations by the agreed date. 
 

2.8 There are no high priority recommendations that remain outstanding and we 
have not made any new high priority recommendations during 2020/21. 
 
Medium Priority Recommendations  
 

2.9 From 1 April 2019, SIAS has assumed responsibility for the co-ordination of 
following up the implementation status of Internal Audit medium priority 
recommendations from the Council’s Principal Governance Officer. Internal 
Audit has worked with Council management to develop a database of audit 
recommendations, regardless of the recommendation priority, to monitor the 
implementation status and pro
[...]
ore London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any 
complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our 
professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute.

05 Value for 
Money

V
F
M

P
age 41

http://www.psaa.co.uk/


4

Executive Summary01

P
age 42



5

Executive Summary

Scope update

In our audit planning report tabled at the March 2020 Audit Committee meeting, we provided you with an overview of our audit scope and approach for 
the audit of the financial statements. We carried out our audit in accordance with this plan, with the following exceptions which we reported to the 
Committee in June 2020.

Changes to reporting timescales

As a result of COVID-19, new regulations, the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 No. 404, have been published and 
came into force on 30 April 2020. This announced a change to publication date for final, audited accounts from 31 July to 30 November 2020 for all 
relevant authorities.

Changes to our risk assessment as a result of Covid-19

• Valuation of Property Plant and Equipment - The Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS), the body setting the standards for property 
valuations, issued guidance to valuers highlighting that the uncertain impact of Covid-19 on markets might cause a valuer to conclude that there is a 
material uncertainty. Caveats around this material uncertainty were included in the year-end valuation report produced by the Authority’s external 
valuer. We considered that the material uncertainties disclosed by the valuer gave rise to an additional risk relating to disclosures on the valuation of 
property, plant and equipment. This is particularly relevant for assets valued at fair value (such as investment properties) or some valued at existing 
use value (EUV) because of the paucity of reliable market information available at 31 March 2020 upon which to give those valuations. As reported to 
the Audit Committee in June we have recognised the valuation of investment properties and other land and buildings as a significant risk. 

• Disclosures on Going Concern – The pandemic has had a significant impact on the Authority’s finances and as a result there was a need for the 
Authority to revisit and update financial plans for 2020/21 and the medium term financial plan. As we reported to the June Committee, we 
determined that the unpredictability of the current environment gave rise to a risk that the Authority would not appropriately disclose the key factors 
relating to going concern, underpinned by management’s assessment with particular reference to Covid-19 and the Authority’s actual year end 
financial position and performance. 

• Events after the balance sheet date – We identified an increased risk that further events after the balance sheet date concerning the Covid-19 
pandemic would need to be disclosed. The amount of detail required in the disclosure needs to reflect the specific circumstances of the Authority.

• Adoption of IFRS16 – The adoption of IFRS 16 has been deferred until 1 April 2021. We therefore no longer considered this to be an area of audit 
focus for 2019/20.

• Impairment of receivables – We identified impairment of receivables as a new area of focus, and reported this to the Audit Committee in June. The 
Authority holds material third party receivable balances as at 31 March 2020. There is a risk of increasing amounts written off as irrecoverable and 
impairment of year-end balances due to the potentially increasing number of businesses and residents unable to meet their financial obligations. We 
have reviewed significant judgements made by management. 

P
age 43



6

Executive Summary

Scope update

Changes to the scope of our audit as a result of Covid-19

• As the Authority holds material land a
[...]
 differences

There are potential material adjustments related to property valuation which will be adjusted. Our work on valuations is still in progress and needs to be 
concluded. This is further discussed on page 13 of this report. We will update this report and the Committee when this work has been finalised. 

Status of the audit

We have substantially completed our audit of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 and have performed the 
procedures outlined in our Audit planning report. Subject to satisfactory completion of the following outstanding items we expect to issue an unqualified 
opinion on the Authority’s financial statements in the form which appears at Section 3. However until work is complete, further amendments may arise:

• Completion of procedures on property valuations.

• Completion of procedures on the pension disclosures as we are awaiting assurances from the auditor of Hertfordshire Pension Fund.

• Completion of our review of the Authority’s going concern assessment and new disclosure note.

• Clearance of queries arising from review by Associate Partner and Manager

• Review of the final version of the financial statements.

• Completion of our final review processes.

• Completion of our audit report consultation processes.

• Completion of subsequent events review.

• Receipt of the signed management representation letter.

WGA timetable has been moved to later in the year and we do not expect to issue the audit certificate at the same time as the audit report. We will 
submit the required return in due course and in accordance with the deadline set. 

Our audit opinion will emphasise the following :

• Valuation of investment properties and other land and buildings valued using market data – We will include an “emphasis of matter” paragraph to draw 
users attention to the Council’s valuer’s material uncertainty disclosure in Note 4 of the accounts. This is not a modification to the audit report. 
[...]
 revenue expenditure.

Significant Risk

P
age 49



12

Areas of Audit Focus

Significant risk

What is the risk?

The fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) and Investment Property (IP) represent significant 
balances in the Authority’s accounts and are subject to valuation changes, impairment reviews and 
depreciation charges. Management is required to make material judgemental inputs and apply estimation 
techniques to calculate the year-end balances recorded in the balance sheet. Covid-19 has impacted the 
valuation of the Authority’s investment properties and other assets valued using market data as outlined by 
the Authority’s valuer. This is because of the paucity of reliable market information available at 31 March 
2020 upon which to give those valuations. The Authority has included in Note 4 of the accounts reference 
to the valuers material uncertainty. 

Valuation of property, 
including investment 
properties

What did we do?

• Considered the work performed by the Authority’s valuer, including the adequacy of the scope of the work performed, their professional capabilities 
and the results of their work.

• Engaged our valuations specialist (EY Real Estates) to review a sample of other land & buildings & investment properties asset valuations to verify the 
reasonableness of the valuation methodology applied and key assumptions used. 

• Reviewed assets not subject to valuation in 2019/20 to confirm that the valuation of remaining asset base was not materially misstated.

• Checked that the material uncertainly reported by the Authority's valuer was appropriately disclosed in the financial statements. 

• Checked that the valuers report reconciles to Authority’s fixed asset register.

• Assessed the classification of assets, the valuation basis that was assigned and any material increases or impairments that arise during the year with 
no issues arising

• Tested the accounting entries and disclosures made within the Council’s financial sta
[...]
ee information when the  audit planning report is agreed

• Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit

• Any non-audit work 

Audit Plan – March 2020 and
Audit Results Report – September 2020

P
age 80



43

Appendix B

Management representation letter
Management Rep Letter

P
age 81



44

Appendix B

Management representation letter (continued)
Management Rep Letter

P
age 82



45

Appendix B

Management representation letter (continued) 
Management Rep Letter

P
age 83



EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Consultancy

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 84



Part I 
Main author: Richard Baker  
Executive Member: Councillor Duncan Bell  
All Wards  
 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITEE 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 
 

Part I 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW INTO THE OVERSIGHT OF LOCAL AUDIT AND THE 
TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORTING (“R
[...]
ICY AND 
ASSOCIATED POLICIES  

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The councils current anti-fraud and corruption policies and framework are due for 
renewal. To ensure consistency and coherent framework these policies have all 
been reviewed together. These policies are: 

 Anti-fraud and corruption 

 Anti-bribery 

 Anti-money Laundering 

 Preventing Tax Evasion 

1.2 As the reviews were more fundamental in approach, policies have not been 
presented with tracked changes. Current policies can be found on the council’s 
website for reference: 

https://www.welhat.gov.uk/policies 

1.3 The formal approval of the policies will be undertaken by Standards Committee 
on 30 November 2020. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Audit Committee note and provide comments as appropriate on the suite of 
proposed policies. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The council’s current anti-fraud and corruption policies are out of date and due a 
review. The Herts Shared Internal Fraud Service was commissioned to 
undertake a review of these policies and provide guidance on requirements. 

3.2 The policies have been updated to be more streamlined and coherent, improving 
consistency in approach between policies. An example o this is the use of a 
single email account for reporting the different areas of fraud and corruption. 

3.3 These polices reflect the latest guidance and best practice including two 
publications issued in early 2020. (Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 
Strategy 2020 (CIFAS) and A Guide to Understanding to Total Impact of Fraud 
2020 (International Public Sector Fraud Forum) ).  

Page 93

Agenda Item 11

https://www.welhat.gov.uk/policies


 
3.4 In particular, the CIFAS strategy seeks to improve the ways in which councils can 

come together to tackle fraud, and the proposed policies provide the scope and 
framework to do so. 

3.5 The policies will be presented to Standards Committee on 30 November 2020. 
They are presented to Audit Committee as an opportunity to comment and feed 
[...]
sks July 2020
	Risk Report - Appendix B - Top Operational Risks July 2020

	8 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT
	9 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
	10 INDEPENDENT REVIEW INTO THE OVERSIGHT OF LOCAL AUDIT AND THE TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORTING ("REDMOND REVIEW")
	11 REVIEW OF CORPORATE ANT-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND ASSOCIATED POLICIES
	11 - Appendix A- Anti-fraud and Corruption Policy v1.0
	11 - Appendix B- Anti-bribery Policy v1.0
	11 - Appendix C- Anti-money Laundering Policy v1.0
	11 - Appendix D- Preventing Tax Evasion Policy v1.0




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
Audit Committee 
28 September 2020 
   

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Monday 28 September 2020 at 
7.30 pm using Zoom. 

 

PRESENT: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 
S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  M.Birleson, J.Boulton, L.Chesterman, F.Marsh and 
J.Skoczylas 
 

 ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillor D.Bell (Executive Member for Resources) 
Ernst & Young LLP (A.Brittain and N.Mohammed) 
SIAS (M.Chalkley) 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

K.Ng, Corporate Director (Resources, Environment & Cultural 
Services). 
R.Baker, Head of Resources 
H.O'Keefe, Service Manager (Financial Services) 
Governance Services Manager (A.Marston) 
Principal Governance Officer (J.Anthony) 

 
 
30. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and noted by the Chairman. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor L.Chesterman declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the 
agenda as appropriate by virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County 
Council. 
 

32. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance), which provided the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by the Corporate Management Team and 
Heads of Service. The risks had been reviewed at the performance clinic in 
August 2020 and reflected the assessments in place for the Quarter, July to 
September 2020, as viewed at July 2020. Members were reminded that if risks 
had not changed, the accompanying comments may not have been amended. 
This did not mean the risk itself had not been reviewed, merely that no new text 
was required to be added. 
 
  
Members raised the following points and sought clarification:  
 



- 2 - 
Audit Committee 
28 September 2020 
   

 
 

• That particular attention be paid to safeguarding concerns given wider 
indication that domestic abuse had increased under Covid-19 restrictions 
and that there had been an increased risk to vulnerable children 

• The need to ensure homelessness issues were being addressed. Officers 
agreed to review with the relevant team and provide a written update if 
appropriate. 

• Risks highlighted in respect of trees. Whilst tree officers may have been 
prevented from inspecting trees during the national lockdown, it was 
important that essential checks were completed given the seasonal 
change in weather conditions, in particular high winds 

• Difficulties in recruiting. Officers confirmed that recruitment had continued 
throughout this period, despite Covid-19 restrictions, with interviews and 
assessments carried out virtually. Planning and finance continued to be 
hard to recruit areas 

• Supporting Council staff working from home. Officers informed Members 
that the Mental Health and Wellbeing Team was in place and a number of 
activities and information had been designed to support those working 
from home, Managers had also be instructed to say in touch with their 
staff.  

 
 
RESOLVED: That the current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks 
be noted; together with comments in respect of each risk where shown. 
 

33. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Members received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which 
provided an update on the progress in delivering the Annual Audit Plan for 2020-
21 as at 11 September 2020.  
 
The 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 19 March 2020 
 
The following points were raised and discussed:  
 

• Two final reports had been issued since 12 June 2020. Disaster Recovery 
and   Responsive Repair.  

• Two further reports were being finalised. Absence Management and 
Regulating Private Housing 

• Members noted that given the loss of available time to deliver the 
originally agreed plan, due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, the 
SIAS Board had agreed to a reduction in the total number of planned days 
across the partnership. This amounted to a reduction of 26 days for 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council. 

• Amendments to the Audit Plan included Food Safety (10 days) which had 
been cancelled and will be considered for inclusion in the 2021/22 audit 
plan; Joint Reviews and Shared Learning (5 days) which has been 
cancelled with assurance activities prioritised; Contingency (5 days) to be 
removed from the plan; Treasury Management reduced by one day (from 
8 to 7 days); Climate Change and Sustainability reduced by one day (from 



- 3 - 
Audit Committee 
28 September 2020 
   

 
 

8 to 7 days); Finalisation of 2019/20 Projects reduced by three days; and 
Recommendations Follow Up reduced by one day. In total the proposed 
changes mean the number of days to be delivered in 2020/21 would be 
279 days, reduced from 305 as originally approved in March 2020 

• In terms of delivery progress the Council was on track but the next few 
months would be critical 

• Looking ahead, the three key areas identified as being of interest to 
Members were Homelessness, Climate Change, and Cyber Security and 
GDPR 

 
RESOLVED: (1) That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 11 
September 2020 be noted. (2) That the proposed amendments to the Annual 
Audit Plan be noted. 
 

34. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
 
Members received a report which provided them with the Audit Results report 
that had been prepared by Ernst and Young LLP.  
 
The report noted that subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in the 
report it was expected that an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
statements would be issued prior to the statutory deadline. As a result of COVID-
19, new regulations have been published and came into force on 30 April 2020.  
These are the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 
No. 404, and they changed the publication date for final, audited accounts from 
31 July to 30 November 2020 for all relevant authorities. 
 
There were no matters to report on the arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.  
 
It was noted that the auditors were still awaiting assurances from the auditor of 
Hertfordshire Pension Fund before this part of the report could be completed. 
 
It was noted that Covid-19 pandemic had created material uncertainties which 
had given rise to an additional risk relating to disclosures on the valuation of 
property, plant and equipment. This was particularly relevant for assets valued at 
fair value (such as investment properties) or some valued at existing use value 
(EUV) because of the paucity of reliable market information available at 31 
March 2020 upon which to give those valuations.  This was not a 
qualified/unqualified assessment, merely a recognition of the uncertainty in this 
area. 
 
The auditors were in the process of reviewing the Authority’s going concern 
assessment and new disclosure note. This would be completed once the full set 
of Financial Statements had been completed. Whilst the assessment was for the 
twelve months following the date of signature, no concerns were expected. 
 
Members noted that there were still ongoing discussions between the auditors 
and Officers on the approach that should be taken when valuing Hatfield Swim 
Centre and community centres. 



- 4 - 
Audit Committee 
28 September 2020 
   

 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report provided by Ernst and Young LLP 
be noted. 
 

35. INDEPENDENT REVIEW INTO THE OVERSIGHT OF LOCAL AUDIT AND THE 
TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORTING 
("REDMOND REVIEW") 
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment 
and Cultural Services) which brought Members’ attention to the government 
commissioned independent review of local authority audit, and the reviews 
potential implications for the council. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 There was uncertainty, given current priorities, whether the government 
would act upon the recommendations in the review in the near future  

 It was noted that primarily legislation would be required to make the 
necessary changes, with any changes potentially increasing audit costs 
for the council 

 It was noted that the audit process seemed focused on private sector 
priorities, and potentially not on the priorities of the council’s residents and 
businesses. This may be the result of a desire not to create two different 
audit frameworks, one for the private sector and one for the public sector 

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

36. REVIEW OF CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND 
ASSOCIATED POLICIES 
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment 
and Cultural Services) seeking comment from the committee on the proposed 
anti-fraud and corruption policies:   
 

 Anti-fraud and corruption 

 Anti-bribery 

 Anti-money Laundering 

 Preventing Tax Evasion 
 
It was noted that to ensure consistency and a coherent framework these policies 
had been reviewed together, and the format redesigned. 
 
The policies would be shared with Herts Shared Internal Fraud Service to 
undertake a review of these policies and provide guidance on requirements. 
 
 
RESOLVED That the policies  be presented to Standards Committee on 30 
November 2020. 
 



- 5 - 
Audit Committee 
28 September 2020 
   

 
 

Meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
JA 


